31 December 2016 the Fund’s issued Units increased as a result of a unit placement, a unit purchase plan and a distribution
reinvestment plan.

The following pro forma statement of financial position illustrates the Fund’s financial position as at 30 June 2016, adjusted
for the impact of additional equity raised to 31 December 2016, the payment of the 30 June 2016 distribution (including the
issue of units under the distribution reinvestment plan), and adjustments to reflect completion of the Offer and expenditure
of funds associated with the Offer as at that date. The financial results for the six months to 31 December 2016 and any
valuation adjustment since 30 June 2016 as a consequence of the 31 December 2016 property portfolio valuation and
appraisal process are not included in the pro forma adjustments.

$’000 Actual
30 June 2016

(reviewed)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment
30 June 20161

Unaudited
pro forma

30 June 2016
adjusted

statement
of financial

position

Unaudited
pro forma

$50 million2
offer -

statement
of financial

position

Unaudited
pro forma

$100 million3
offer -

statement
of financial

position

Unaudited
pro forma

$150 million4
offer -

statement
of financial

position

Cash and cash

equivalents 108,012 93,677 201,689 250,561 299,512 348,477

Other current assets 19,044 19,044 19,044 19,044 19,044

Total current assets 127,056 220,733 269,605 318,556 367,521

Total non current

assets 1,002,454 1,002,454 1,002,454 1,002,454 1,002,454

Total assets 1,129,510 93,677 1,223,187 1,272,059 1,321,010 1,369,975

Payables 23,246 (14,463) 8,783 8,783 8,783 8,783

Borrowings 68,945 68,945 68,945 68,945 68,945

Total current liabilities 92,191 77,728 77,728 77,728 77,728

Deferred tax liabilities 76,399 76,399 76,399 76,399 76,399

Borrowings 459,785 459,785 509,785 559,785 609,785

Other non current

liabilities 168 168 168 168 168

Total non current

liabilities 536,352 536,352 586,352 636,352 686,352

Total liabilities 628,543 (14,463) 614,080 664,080 714,080 764,080

Net assets 500,967 108,140 609,107 607,979 606,930 605,895

Notes:
1.	� Reflects the issue of 51,489,904 Units on 13 September 2016 and 1,285,000 Units on 20 September 2016 at a price of $1.95 per unit under the URF

placement and unit purchase plan, the issue of 3,643,300 units on 1 August 2016 at a price of $2.02 per unit under the Fund’s distribution reinvestment
plan (included as a distribution liability in Payables of the historical auditor-reviewed statements of financial position as at 30 June 2016) and the cash
payment of the 30 June 2016 distribution of $7,103,562 (included as a distribution liability in Payable of the historical auditor-reviewed statements of